Colleen Larkin Bell (5253) C. Scott Brown (4802) Questar Gas Company 180 East First South P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0360 (801) 324-5556 (801) 324-5935 (fax) colleen.bell@questar.com Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

## - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

	)	
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION	)	
TO INCREASE DISTRIBUTION NON-GAS	)	Docket No. 07-057-13
RATES AND CHARGES AND MAKE	)	
TARIFF MODIFICATIONS	)	<b>QUESTAR GAS COMPANY'S</b>
	)	MOTION FOR MODIFICATION
	)	OF SCHEDULING ORDER
	)	

Questar Gas Company (Questar Gas), pursuant to Utah Admin. Code R746-100-4.D, hereby respectfully moves the Commission to enter an order in the form attached hereto, modifying the schedule in this matter as currently set forth in the Scheduling Order issued on December 27, 2007 to allow Questar Gas to modify the dates pertaining to Phase I (Revenue Requirement and Test Year Issues Schedule), Section B, Revenue Requirement, with respect to the dates of June 19 and 20. Questar Gas proposes the dates of June 30, July 1, 2, 3, 2008, for the hearing on revenue requirement matters. The Division of Public Utilities, the Committee of Consumer Services and Utah Association of Energy Users have represented to Questar Gas that these dates will work. Questar Gas believes that having the revenue requirement hearing on dates contiguous to each other will better accommodate the schedules of all witnesses. Questar Gas believes that having separate hearings for rate of return on May 21, 2008, and cost of service on October 14 through 20, 2008, will allow the revenue require portion of the case to be heard in four days or less.

Based on the foregoing, Questar Gas requests that the Commission issue an order

modifying the schedule as requested.

DATED this 25<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2008.

Respectfully submitted,

## QUESTAR GAS COMPANY

Colleen Larkin Bell (5253) C. Scott Brown (4802) Attorneys for Questar Gas Company 180 East First South Street P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0360 (801) 324-5556

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served this \_\_\_\_ day of January, 2008, to the following:

Mike Ginsberg Assistant Attorney General Division of Public Utilities Heber Wells Building, Suite 500 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 mginsberg@utah.gov

Patricia E. Schmid Assistant Attorney General 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 pschmid@utah.gov

Paul H. Proctor Assistant Attorney General 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 pproctor@utah.gov

Gary A. Dodge Hatch James & Dodge 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 gdodge@hjdlaw.com

## ATTACHMENT